

HB1208/883822/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1208
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “**and Woorman**” and substitute “**Woorman, Pena-Melnyk, Cullison, Bhandari, Chisholm, Hutchinson, S. Johnson, Kerr, Kipke, M. Morgan, Reilly, Rosenberg, Szeliga, and Ross**”; in lines 3 and 4, strike “prohibiting a person from selling food that contains a certain dye in the State unless the food packaging includes a certain warning;”; and strike in their entirety lines 17 through 22, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 9 through 30, inclusive.

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 7, inclusive; in line 11, after “OIL” insert “**(BVO)**”; after line 14, insert:

“21-1215.

(a) This section does not apply to a violation of § 21-220(b)(4), § 21-228, or § 21-259.3 of this title.

(b) A person who violates any provision of Subtitle 2 of this title or any regulation adopted under Subtitle 2 of this title is guilty of a misdemeanor and on conviction is subject to:

(1) A fine not exceeding \$10,000 or imprisonment not exceeding 1 year or both; or

**HB1208/883822/01 Health and Government Operations Committee
Amendments to HB 1208
Page 2 of 2**

(2) If the person has been convicted once of violating Subtitle 2 of this title, a fine not exceeding \$25,000 or imprisonment not exceeding 3 years or both.

(c) In addition to any criminal penalties imposed under this section, a person who violates any provision of Subtitle 2 of this title, any rule or regulation adopted under Subtitle 2 of this title, or any term, condition, or limitation of any license or registration issued under Subtitle 2 of this title:

(1) Is subject to a civil penalty not exceeding \$5,000, in an action in any District Court; and

(2) May be enjoined from continuing the violation.

(d) Each day on which a violation occurs is a separate violation under this section.”;

in line 15, strike “3.” and substitute “2.”; in the same line, strike “Section 2 of”; and strike in their entirety lines 17 and 18.